

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION

STEPHEN BEHNKE, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case 2017 CA 005989 B
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Judge Hiram E. Puig-Lugo
	:	
vs.	:	Next Event:
	:	Oral Argument TBD
DAVID H. HOFFMAN, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Courtroom 317
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO DECLARE THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP ACT VOID
AND/OR UNCONSTITUTIONAL**

**THIS REPLY ADDRESSES THE OPPOSITIONS OF BOTH
DEFENDANTS AND INTERVENOR DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION	1
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ FACTUAL BACKGROUND CONTENTIONS	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act Violates the Home Rule Act and Is Void.	5
A. Under the Plain Language of the Home Rule Act, the D.C. Council Exceeded Its Legislative Authority in Passing the D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act, and the Act Is Thus Void.....	5
B. Defendants’ and Intervenor’s Contentions Cannot Save the Anti-SLAPP Act.....	9
II. The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act Violates the Congressionally Enacted D.C. Code § 11-946 and Is Void.	14
III. The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act Violates the First Amendment—Facially and As Applied.	15
A. Defamation-Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights to Seek Redress in Court Stand on Equal Footing with Defamation-Defendants’ Free Speech Rights.....	15
B. The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act Is Facially Unconstitutional.	17
C. The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act Is Unconstitutional as Applied to Plaintiffs Here.	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012).....	7-8, 8, 10
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., L.L.C.</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	2, 7, 8, 10
<i>ABLV Bank, AS v. Ctr. for Advanced Def. Studies Inc.</i> , 14-cv-1118, 2015 WL 12517012 (E.D. Va. Apr. 21, 2015).....	8
<i>Adkins v. Morton</i> , 494 A.2d 652 (D.C. 1985)	14
<i>Barnes v. District of Columbia</i> , 611 F. Supp. 130 (D.D.C. 1985).....	14
<i>BE & K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	20
<i>Bergman v. District of Columbia</i> , 986 A.2d 1208 (D.C. 2010)	13
<i>Blanchard v. Steward Carney Hosp.</i> , 75 N.E.3d 21 (Mass. 2019).....	18, 19
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	15
<i>Carbone v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 910 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Cent. Vt. Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 238 U.S. 507 (1915).....	10
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	11
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	16
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016)	2, 3, 5, 7, 9, 10, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20

<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	16
<i>Dimond v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Sullivan</i> , 436 A.2d 365 (D.C. 1981)	13
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Burke</i> , 91 A.3d 1031 (D.C. 2014)	2, 7, 10
<i>Duracraft Corp. v. Holmes Prods. Corp.</i> , 691 N.E.2d 935 (1998)	18
<i>E.R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	19
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	16
<i>Ernst v. Carrigan</i> , 814 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Felis v. Downs Rachlin Martin PLLC</i> , 133 A.3d 836, 851 (Vt. 2015).....	18
<i>Flatley v. Mauro</i> , 46 Cal. Rptr. 3d 606 (2006)	8
<i>Gaudette v. Davis</i> , 160 A.3d 1190 (Me. 2017).....	18
<i>Gilead Scis., Inc. v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-2034, 2015 WL 1191129 (D. Del. Mar. 13, 2015).....	8
<i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79, 89 (1st Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Gordon v. Forrest Hills Neighb. All., Inc.</i> , No. 2016CA6397B, slip op. (D.C. Super. May 18, 2017).....	19
<i>Grewal v. Jammu</i> , 119 Cal. Rptr. 3d 835 (2011)	5, 17
<i>Hessey v. Burden</i> , 584 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1990)	13

<i>In re Gawker Media L.L.C.</i> , 571 B.R. 612 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	8
<i>Intercon Solutions, Inc. v. Basel Action Network</i> , 791 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. LaMarche</i> , 3 Cal. Rptr. 3d 636 (2003)	10
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 647 A.2d 1124 (D.C. 1994)	14, 16
<i>Klocke v. Watson</i> , 936 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2019)	8, 10
<i>Lampo Grp., LLC v. Paffrath</i> , No. 18-cv-1402, 2019 WL 3305143 (M.D. Tenn. July 23, 2019).....	8
<i>Leonardis v. Burns Int’l Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 1165 (D.N.J. 1992).....	10
<i>Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo Ltd.</i> , 718 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Libre by Nexus v. BuzzFeed, Inc.</i> , 311 F.Supp. 3d 149 (D.D.C. 2018).....	7
<i>Los Lobos Renewable Power, L.L.C. v. Americulture, Inc.</i> , 885 F.3d 659 (10th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Mazengo v. Mzengi</i> , No. 07-cv-756, 2007 WL 8026882 (D.D.C. Dec. 20, 2007)	11
<i>MCI Telecommc’ns Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	15
<i>Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	19
<i>Mitzel v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 72 F.3d 414 (3d Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 890 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Platinum Press, Inc. v. Douros-Hawk</i> , No. 18-cv-458, 2018 WL 6435331 (W.D.N.C. Dec. 7, 2018).....	8

<i>Price v. D.C. Bd. of Ethics & Gov't Accountability</i> , 212 A.3d 841 (D.C. 2019)	13
<i>Prof'l Real Estate Inv'rs, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	19
<i>Sandholm v. Kuecker</i> , 962 N.E.2d 418 (Ill. 2012).....	10, 18, 19
<i>Stuart v. Walker</i> , 143 A.3d 761 (D.C. 2016)	3, 15
<i>Umana v. Swidler & Berlin, Chartered</i> , 669 A.2d 717 (D.C. 1995)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>United States v. Galindo-Gallegos</i> , 244 F.3d 78 (9th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>United States v. Garner</i> , 837 F.2d 1404 (7th Cir. 1987)	2, 12
<i>United States v. Harrell</i> , 637 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011)	2, 11-12, 12
<i>United States v. Kassouf</i> , 144 F.3d 952 (6th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>United States v. Monjaras-Castaneda</i> , 190 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>United States v. Persichilli</i> , 608 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	16
<i>Unity Healthcare, Inc. v. Cty. of Hennepin</i> , 308 F.R.D. 537 (D. Minn. 2015)	8
<i>Van Deelen v. Johnson</i> , 497 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Varela v. Hi-Lo Powered Stirrups, Inc.</i> , 424 A.2d 61 (D.C. 1980)	14

<i>Verizon Del., Inc. v. Covad Commc'ns Co.</i> , 377 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>We, Inc. v. City of Phila.</i> , 174 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Woodroof v. Cunningham</i> , 147 A.3d 777 (D.C. 2016)	13

Constitution, Statutes, and Rules

58 D.C. Reg. 741 (Jan. 28, 2011).....	8
D.C. Code § 11-946	1, 3, 6, 14, 15
D.C. Code § 1-201.02	6
D.C. Code § 1-204.04	6
D.C. Code § 1-206.02	1, 6, 11, 12
D.C. Code § 16-2310	13
D.C. Code § 16-5502	6, 7
D.C. Code Div. II.....	8
D.C. Home Rule Act, Public L. No. 93-198, 87 Stat. 774	1, 5
Fed. R. Evid. 302	10
U.S. Const. art I, § 8.....	5

Other Authorities

Andrea Sutcliff, <i>The N.Y. Public Library Writer's Guide to Style and Usage</i> 248 (1994)	12
Br. of Amicus Curiae Dist. of Columbia, <i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , No. 12-cv-6052, 2013 WL 435912, at *4 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2013).....	8
D.C. Council, Committee on Public Safety & the Judiciary, Committee Report (Nov. 18, 2010)	8, 17
George W. Pring, <i>SLAPPs: Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation</i> , 7 Pace Envtl. L. Rev. 3, 3, 9011 (1989).....	17
H. Ramsey Fowler & Jane E. Aaron, <i>The Little, Brown Book</i> 430 (2016).....	12
